

68943-6

68943-6

CAUSE No. 68943-6-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
IN THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

AIMEI CRETTOL and MARTIN CRETTOL, individually and the marital community
composed thereof, Appellants,

v.

FILBERTO GONZALEZ-REYES and JANE DOE GONZALEZ-REYES, individually
and the marital community composed thereof, Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS GONZALEZ-REYES

Nancy M. Canifax, WSBA No. 25102
Jill R. Skinner, WSBA No. 32762
Attorneys for Respondents Gonzalez-Reyes

Hollenbeck, Lancaster, Miller & Andrews
15500 SE 30th Place, Suite 201
Bellevue, WA 98007
Telephone: (425) 644-4440
Fax: (425) 747-8338
Email: nancy.canifax@farmersinsurance.com
jill.skinner@farmersinsurance.com

FILED
APR 11 2011
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE
SEATTLE, WA
JL

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error5

II. Statement of the Case5

III. Argument9

 A. Standard of Review9

 B. The New Trial Standard Has Not Been Met12

 C. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in
 Allowing the Jury Instructions14

 D. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in
 Admitting Testimony of Mr. Gonzalez-Reyes’s
 Leukemia17

 E. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in
 Admitting Evidence Referring to Somatic Focus18

IV. Conclusion24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Bell v. Wheeler,</u> 14 Wn. App. 4, 538 P.2d 857 (1975)	15
<u>Bertsch v. Brewer,</u> 97 Wn.2d 83, 640 P.2d 711 (1982)	22, 23
<u>Brown v. Spokane County Fire Protection Dist. No. 1,</u> 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983)	15, 16
<u>Caruso v. Local 690, Int’s Bhd. of Teamsters,</u> 107 Wn.2d 524, 730 P.2d 1299 (1987)	14
<u>Cox v. Charles Wright Academy, Inc.,</u> 70 Wn.2d 173, 422 P.2d 515 (1967)	12
<u>Degroot v. Berkley Const., Inc.,</u> 83 Wn. App. 125, 920 P.2d 619 (1996)	11
<u>Green v. McAllister,</u> 103 Wn. App. 452, 14 P.3d 795 (2000)	12
<u>Havens v. C & D Plastics, Inc.,</u> 124 Wn.2d 158, 876 P.2d 435 (1994)	11
<u>Hayes v. Wieber Enterprises, Inc.,</u> 105 Wn. App. 611, 20 P.3d 496 (2001)	17, 18
<u>Ide v. Stoltenow,</u> 47 Wn.2d 847, 289 P.2d 1007 (1955)	13
<u>Jacobs v. Calvary Cemetery & Mausoleum,</u> 53 Wn. App. 45, 765 P.2d 334 (1988)	13
<u>Kappelman v. Lutz,</u> 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009)	10

<u>Keller v. City of Spokane,</u> 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002)	9
<u>Kirk v. WSU,</u> 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987)	23
<u>Miller v. Yates,</u> 67 Wn. App. 120, 834 P.2d 36 (1992)	13
<u>Mothershead v. Adams,</u> 32 Wn. App. 325, 647 P.2d 525 (1982)	23, 24
<u>Sandberg v. Spoelstra,</u> 46 Wn.2d 776, 285 P.2d 564 (1955)	14
<u>Seholm v. Hamilton,</u> 69 Wn.2d 604, 419 P.2d 328 (1966)	14
<u>Singh v. Edwards Lifesciences Corp.,</u> 151 Wn. App. 137, 210 P.3d 337 (2009)	9, 10
<u>State v. Alexander,</u> 64 Wn. App. 147, 822 P.2d 1250 (1992)	19
<u>State v. Camarillo,</u> 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990)	12
<u>State v. Fisher,</u> 130 Wn. App. 1, 108 P.3d 1262 (2005)	20
<u>State v. Garrett,</u> 76 Wn. App. 719, 887 P.2d 488 (1995)	11, 19
<u>State v. Luvenc,</u> 127 Wn.2d 690, 903 P.2d 960 (1995)	11
<u>State v. Sellers,</u> 39 Wn. App. 799, 695 P.2d 1014 (1985)	19
<u>Szupkay v. Cozzetti,</u> 37 Wn. App. 30, 678 P.2d 358 (1984)	11

Tewell, Thorpe & Findlay, Inc., P.S., v. Continental Cas. Co.,
64 Wn. App. 571, 825 P.2d 724 (1992)17

Vaughan v. Bartell Drug Co.,
56 Wn.2d 162, 351 P.2d 925 (1960)21, 22

Zook v. Baier,
9 Wn. App. 708, 514 P.2d 923 (1973)14, 15, 16

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 2112

Statutes

RCW 5.45.02019, 21

Rules

ER 40318

ER 801(d)(2)22

ER 803(a)(4)20, 22

Other Authorities

WPI 12.0211

WPI 70.0411
